Guo et al.: Effects of poly-γ-glutamic acid super absorbent polymer on soil microenvironment and growth of winter wheat
- 2457 -
APPLIED ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 21(3):2457-2475.
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.15666/aeer/2103_24572475
© 2023, ALÖKI Kft., Budapest, Hungary
EFFECTS OF POLY-Γ-GLUTAMIC ACID SUPER ABSORBENT
POLYMER ON SOIL MICROENVIRONMENT AND GROWTH OF

DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.15666/aeer/2103_24572475
© 2023, ALÖKI Kft., Budapest, Hungary
Figure 1. Precipitation amount
Table 1. Soil basic nutrients
Indicators Total N (g/kg) Total P (g/kg) Organic matter (g/kg)
Value 0.54 0.73 29.93
The wheat experiment was set up 15 treatments (5 level of γ-PGA SAP and 3 level of
irrigation) with each repeated three times. The experiment treatments are shown in
Table 2.
Table 2. The desigh of experiment
Serial number Treatment Additive agent Addition amount Irrigation (mm)
1 CKW270 no 0 270
2 PS40W270 γ-PGA SAP 40 kg/hm2 270
3 PS80W270 γ-PGA SAP 80 kg/hm2 270
4 PS120W270 γ-PGA SAP 120 kg/hm2 270
5 PS160W270 γ-PGA SAP 160 kg/hm2 270
6 CKW229.5 no 0 229.5
7 PS40W229.5 γ-PGA SAP 40 kg/hm2 229.5
8 PS80W229.5 γ-PGA SAP 80 kg/hm2 229.5
9 PS120W229.5 γ-PGA SAP 120 kg/hm2 229.5
10 PS160W229.5 γ-PGA SAP 160 kg/hm2 229.5
11 CKW189 no 0 189
12 PS40W189 γ-PGA SAP 40 kg/hm2 189
13 PS80W189 γ-PGA SAP 80 kg/hm2 189
14 PS120W189 γ-PGA SAP 120 kg/hm2 189
15 PS160W189 γ-PGA SAP 160 kg/hm2 189
Guo et al.: Effects of poly-γ-glutamic acid super absorbent polymer on soil microenvironment and growth of winter wheat
- 2461 -
APPLIED ECOLOGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH 21(3):2457-2475.

Treatment
Yield
(kg/hm2)
I
(mm)
P
(mm)
△W
(mm)
WET
(mm)
WUE
(kg/( hm2 mm))
CKW270 5873.08±132.96abc 270 60.5 112.31 442.81 13.26
PS40W270 6008.38±356.05ab 270 60.5 111.48 441.98 13.59
PS180W270 6177.61±481.37ab 270 60.5 110.51 441.01 14.01
PS120W270 6246.78±332.92ab 270 60.5 109.53 440.03 14.20
PS160W270 6305.49±263.81a 270 60.5 108.28 438.78 14.37
CKW229.5 5081.65±334.09de 229.5 60.5 117.32 407.32 12.48
PS40W229.5 5404.22±221.72cde 229.5 60.5 114.68 404.68 13.35